

No. 19-508

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TRUTH  
IN ADVERTISING, INC. IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

BONNIE L. PATTEN  
LAURA D. SMITH  
TRUTH IN ADVERTISING, INC.  
115 Samson Rock Drive, Suite 2  
Madison, Connecticut 06443

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG, WEAVER  
& LITTLETON  
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(212) 334-8813  
david@donahuegoldberg.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

300430



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Courts' long-recognized power to order restitution in appropriate Section 13(b) cases is vitally important to protecting consumers and the economy .....	7
II. Section 13(b) is not properly read as withholding courts' historic power to order, in appropriate cases, return of profits obtained through the unlawful practices the court enjoins .....	13
A. The text of Section 13(b) may not be construed as withholding restorative relief .....	13
B. Section 19 does not—and could not— supply a basis for interpreting Section 13(b) to withhold judicial power to award restorative relief .....	22

III. Disabling Section 13(b) enforcement would result in real and far-reaching consumer and market harm.....	30
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>California v. American Stores</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Carter Products, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 268 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1959).....	29
<i>Fashion Originators' Guild of America v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	11
<i>Frank v. Poertner</i> , 136 S. Ct.1453 (2016) (Mem.).....	2
<i>FTC v. Abbot &amp; Co.</i> , 1 F.T.C. 16.....	30
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8, 15
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	26

<i>FTC v. Quincy Bioscience Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 753 Fed.Appx. 87 (2nd Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312, 1314-1315 (8th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 611 (5th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3rd Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Great-West Life v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S.204, 211 n.1, (2002).....	18
<i>Heater v. FTC</i> , 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974).....	23, 24
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	27
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015) .....	27
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	19
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	15,18, 24

<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	14, 17
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	3, 18
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	28
<i>Root v. Lake Shore &amp; M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1881).....	17, 18
<i>Schine Chain Theatres v. United States.</i> , 334 U.S. 110 (1948).....	12, 13, 16, 18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 129 (1998).....	20
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Grote</i> , 961 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	29
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1467a... ..	17

15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)(C) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §57b .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	1
<b>Other Materials</b>	
Alexander & Schwandt, <i>The Impact of Car Pollution on Infant and Child Health: Evidence from Emissions Cheating</i> (revised 2019).....	9
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990.....	14
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019.....	14
D. Dobbs, Law of Remedies (2d ed. 1993)) .....	27
Laycock, <i>The Death of The Irreparable Injury Rule</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 687 (1990).....	15
Pitofsky, <i>Beyond Nader</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 661 (1977).....	7
J. Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence (9th ed. 1866) .....	4
